ITEM NO.7 Court 4 (Video Conferencing)

**SECTION IV-B** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 18740/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-09-2019 in RFA No. 1796/2017 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

HARYANA POWER GENERATION CORPORATION LIMITED

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

AJAY AGGARWAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

( IA No.95876/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING )

Date: 30-06-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. B.K. Satija, Addl. A.G.

Mr. Himanshu Satija, Adv. Mr. Harshit Khanduja, Adv. Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Counsel for the petitioner submits that the issue involved in the present special leave petition and in Civil Appeal Nos. 1670-1671 of 2021 is similar and the High Court has followed that judgment in the present case.

Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on special leave petition, returnable in four weeks.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

(NEETU KHAJURIA) COURT MASTER (VIDYA NEGI)
COURT MASTER